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UIITED STATES 
OF AllERICA 

COUNTY OF EL PAfO,) 
STATE OF TP'.x.AS • ) 

Allli'IDAVIT OF SUPPORT. 

I, Xarl llace. residing at 1001 Weat Kiaaouri ltreet, 
El Paa o, Texaa, b e1 ng duly aworn, depoa e am aay c 

'.!.'bat I waa raturalized a citizen of the United Sta.tee oil 
the lOtb day or December, 192'7, in the City ot Syracuse, County 
ot Onondaga. in the State ot Bew York, nu•ber of my certificate 
being 2610149, iesued by the Supreme Court, Onondaga County, 
llew York. 

That I am 36 yeara ot age, and ba't'e resided in the United 
Sta.tea ainee lrarch, 1922. 

Tbat my preaent dependent& conaist of tb.ree, JQ wite, llrs. 
Karl Wallace, age 36, a san Seymour Wallace, age 11, and a daughter 
Ethel allace, age 9. 

That my regular occupation 11 that of Bakery llanager for the 
Kabn'a Baker.r, and that my aYerage weekly earnings amount to tao.oo, 
and I poaaeaa real estate •lued at $6,000.00. Personal ta,000.00. 

That it is my interitioa and desire to b.aye rny wite'a niece, 
Sara i'eld111Ln·, age 21, now residing in Sbandini, Lithuania, to come 
and make her bome wi tb 11a in El Paso, 'l'exa.a, United Sta tea. 

To the beat of my knowledge, tbe aboYe mentioned alien is in 
good health and physical coaidition and able to read and write the 
language of her Country and Yiddiab• 

That upon her arrival in tbe United Sta tea, we are ready to 
give her an American education, and prepare her for citizenship 
in this Country. 

That I am abl e to reaein, maintain, support and be responaible 
ror,the alien mentioned aboY•, and hereb7 aaatae auch obligations, 
guaranteein1 that abe will at no time become a public charge. 

That I aa, and alwaya have been, a law abiding resident and ha't'e 
not at any time been cbargeel with or arrested. ror any crime or m11-
demeanor. That I do not belong to nor a.m I in aJJ1wiae connected with 
any gro11pa or organi r.ationa wboae principlea are contrary to organized 
GoYernmenta, not do my relative• mentioned herein, to the beat ot my 
knowledge and belief, belong to any such organization, nor have tbey 
ever been conYietecl or any crime. 

Thia af!ida't'it ia nade for tho parpoae ot . inducing the American 
Consul to iaaue a Yi• to the abo't'e mentioned relative and the I•­
migra.tion authoritiea to admit aaid relatiye into the United States. 

Signature of Deponent. 

Subacribecl and aworn to betore ••• a 
llotar.r Pablio, in and tor t be County 
ot El Paao, State ot Texaa, tb11 

dq or Jane. 1936. 

Dy Commiaaion expire• Ka1 31, 1937. 



unmn sTAms 
OF AllBRIC#u 

OOtJBTY OF 
i.ll OF 

PASO,) 
s. ) 

AD IDA VIT OF UP.PORT• 

I, Slaon ltabn, reaidiq at 1313 Cincinnati Street, El Paao, 
Texaa, being duly ••om, dopoae and aay: 

That I waa naturalized a citizen o-r the Uni te4 Sta tea on 
the 4th day or ril, 1921, certif'icate Dn1ber 1541117, peti tloa 
Yolu•ne · 5, Bo. 1740, ieeaed b;y the Coaart ot tbe United Stateat 
eaten Diatrlct ot !exaa, at El h••• State ot 1'ezaa. 

Tbat I a• 47 7eara of age, and ba'f'e resided in the United 
Statea aince JulJ "I, 190~. 

Tbat 11'1 preaent dependenta conaiat ot 111 wife,· Ida Kaba, 
age ~. ao~ Abie, age 16, and a daughter •1rlam, age a. 

t'bat my regular occupa tioa la t.ba t ot aole owner ot t.be 
KAbD'a Baker.r, and 1!tf annual inco• trca ttat aource 1 in ex-
ceaa Of f>,000.00. 1 p088U8 prope to the Yal.ue Of 50,000.00, 
wt t.h a yearly income trom rentals ot 3,ooo.oo. All propert7 la 
unencuaberecl• 

Tbat it ia inte tion am deaire to baYe 1111 wite'a nienoe, 
ra Feld•a, c e 21, now rcaiding in Sbandinl, Li thoania, to oo• 

nd make her home with ua in El Faao, Texaa • u.s.A. 
To tbe b at of my knowledge, tbe aboTe mentioned alien 1a ID 

good b'ealtb and phyaical condition am able to read aD1 write tbe 
langua!e of her Co~nt17 and Yiddiab. 

That apon ber arrl 'YB.l in the United Sta.tea, we ar.e rMd.7 to 
~ - g1Te hel' an American education, md. prepe.re her tor ettizenellip 

in tbia ,Coantl')'• 

'?bat I &.11 able to receive ,, maintain, aapport and be reaponalble 
tor the alien r.tioned abOTe, nd hereby aaamae aucb obllgationa, 
guaranteeing t.tl t ebe will at. no tiae become a pablio charge. 

That I a.a, and al-.ya ba.ve been, s. law abiding reaident and 
haTe not rrs s.ey time been charged with or arreatecl tor aqy criae 
or aie-de ea.nor. Tbat I do not belong to nor aa I tu a!\Jwiae con­
nected witb any graupa or organisatioaa wboae princ1plea are coD• 
traey to rganiae4 Goverm.ente, nor do a, relatiTea mentioned here­
in, to the beat of •J knowledge and belief", belong to acy auch 

. organization, raor Te tbq eT r been conTiete4 ot an7 c?'iJae• 

'.rb11} &ff id.a'fl t ia made tor t.)l pllrpoae or inducing tbe A• rloan 
Coaaul to iaaue a Tlaa. to the aboTe .entione4 rela"ti Te aad tbe Ill• 
mlgration aat.hori Uea to matt ea.id relatiY• into tb United State•• 

Sipe.tare ot Deponent. 

Subacrlbe4 and awona to before .. , a Jfotar;y Public, in and for t.be 
Coun~ ot El l'aao, State ot Tezaa, thla_ day or Jane. 1936. 

Jly Commia ion expires y 31, 1937. 







Honorable Felix Cole, 
American .Consul, 
Kau nae , Li tbu ania. 

Dear Sir:--

El Pase>, Texas, 
.Tune 29, 1936. 

The origj.nal of the attached photosta.ta 
. will be presented to you by our niece, Gara Feldman, 
. who will apply to JOU for quota number and visa to 

-r;iermanently enter t.he United States. 

It ia our desire to bave her make her home 
wi tb ua ~ in El Paso,_ 'fexaa, and giTe ber the same ad­
van ta.gea that we gtve our own children, educational 
adTanta.gea and rellgioae freedom, which abe ·now lacks. 
From the inclosed documents, you can readily see that 
we. are well ab1a to take ~are or ber, assuring you tba~ 
sbe will neyer become a public charge nor will abe -ever 
'bave to go 'o w·ork• 

.•e are appealing to yowa to grant our niece, 
Sara Fel.dman, Yiaa, wbicb will enable her to make her 
bome with ua, ber relatives. 

\ ' 

J we are 
'Thanking 100 for your favorable ~onsideration, 

Kost reepectfull7, 



.. 

. " 

Honorable Belix .Cole, 
American Consul, 

· .' Kaunas , Lithuania. 

Dear Sir:.;. 

El Paso, Texas, 
June. 29, 1936. 

\ 

Re: Sara Feldman. 

The attached Steamship and Railway Ticket 

and check/ for $50.00 covering visa and other expense 
/ 

which may be ·incurred le sent you in anticipa.ti on of 

your f'avorab~e consideration ·to. our plea for granting 

visa to our lliece, Sara Feldman. 

Assuring you of our sincere appreciation, 

. we are 

Respectfully yours, 

(Enca) 

I ~ 



IN, REPLY Rl;f'ER TO 

FILE NO. 811.11 
JH2/hw 

• Kaunas, Lithuania, July 15, 1935. 

AMERICAN CONSULAR SERVICE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Mr. Karl Wallace, 
El Paso, 

Texas 

Sir: .. 

The receipt is acknowledged of your letter of 
June 29, 1936, requesting the issuance of an immigration 
visa to your niece, Miss Sera Feldman, who it is stated 
desires to join you in the United states. There ware 
enclosed a number of documents with regard to your 
financial position, a check, The State National Bank, 
El Paso, Texas, No. 251638, payable to the Honorable 
Felix Cole, in the amount of $50 for expenses, and a 
passage order on the French Line for the transportation 
of Miss Feldman from Kaunas to El Paso. 

An alien who desires to immigrate to the United 
States is required to appear at an American consular of­
fice in order that it may be determined by direct examina­
tion whether or not he is, under American immigration 
laws and regulations, admissible to the United states. 
A formal application for an immigration visa must be 
executed under oath. 

Among the classes of aliens enumerated in the Im­
migration Act of February 5, 1917, as inadmissible to 
the United States, are persons likely to become a 
public charge. Applicants are subjected to a thorough 
examination in the light of economic conditions in the 
United States to determine whether or not they may fall 
within this category. 

, While the Consulate is not inclined to raise at 
this time the question - a~ your ability to provide for 
the additional member to be included in your household, 
it is observed that the relationship between you and 
Miss Feldman is not of such consanguinity as to convey 
an unqualified obligation of support for, in case of 
necessity, an indeterminate period. An af1'idavit of 
support, such as the one you have executed in your 

niece's 



. ' 

2 

niece's favor does not create an obligation enforceable 
at law and, except when members of the immediate family 
are involved or when it has been shown that the affiant 
has taken a substantial interest in the past material 
welfare of the applicant, is a~corded only limited 
probative value as establishing the existence of an as­
sured source of the applicant's support. 

In Miss Feldman's case no evidence has been presented 
to show that you have in the past contributed to her 
support, and as there is no information to the effect that 
she has means of her own, the Consulate is of the opinion, 
after an examination of the evidence at hand, that she is 
an alien likely to become a public charge in the event 
that she should be admitted into the United states. 
While a final deeisipn will not be rendered prior to the 
applicant's personal appearance and direct examination, 
it appears that she is ineligible for admission into 
the United States under the excluding provision of the 
Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, which has been 
cited above, and that the issuance of a visa would be re­
fused. 

Any further evidence which may be submitted by Miss 
:Feldman or by others in her behalf, Will receive the 
Consulate's careful and sympathetic consideration. 

The check enclosed in your letter is returned to 
you herewith. 

~u 

Enclosure: 

Check No. 251638, The State 
National Bank, June 29, 1936, 
in the amount of $50.00. 



\ 

El Paso, Texas, 
Augus t 1 2 , 1936 .• 

Honorable c. Porter Kukendall, 
.~meri can Consul, . 
Maunas, Lithuania. 

Dea r Sir 1-

·Thi s will acknowledge receipt of your 1 ettei- ot 
the 16th ul~·, .with reference to our niece, Kise Sara · 

.Feldman. 

For the past three years economic conditions 
have been such that we ha ve contributed towards our niece's 
·eupport regl.llarl7, sending money to b.er _through personal 
contact and through registered mail. The attached letter 
from our Poatmaater in El Paso, Texas verifiea tbat state-
ment. · · · " 

._ We baTe today placed to the credit of our niece, 
Sara Yeld:nan tb& aum ot t1,ooo.oo, as per letter attached 
from the State •a,lonal Bank ot R1 ·~aao1 Texaa, and it la 
our intenti,011 to eupplemen• ~o tbia acooua' trom time to 
time as her needs Juat~f7· 

. Our dealrte to have our niecre beoome a member ot 
our household is ao aincere that we atand ·readJ to give Jou 
every assurance that you my aak that she will; neTer beco=• 
a public charge or seek employmen,, that we •111 give ber 
tbe aame consideration we do our own ehildre"-• We bave al­
waye looked upon our siater•a daughter aa one or our owa, 
and . theretore feel obligate& to take the same .interest in ber 
that aucb. cloae relationebip juetitiea• . · 

Truetlng wi tb. the above additional 1ntol'IIlat1on, 
you will aee 1our way clear of granting our iiiece tbe 
neces eaf'Y documents, and aaeuring you ot our appreciation 
ror youi- aympatbetic consideration, thanking 7011, we are 

Yost reapectfull7, 

Karl l'allace. 

Anna Walla ce. 



l ' 

' \ 

A'UgUst 12, 1936. 

To Whom It -l"3.Y Concern:-

This is to advise the El Faso Post. OftlQo hae a record o . 
registered l etters Mos. 9905 l'Illliled nee. 61 1934

1 
2522 rn:d.led Aug. 10, 

1935,. 1209 mailed .ran. 16, 1936, Sune 29 , 1936 under No. 2165; .-ind 
!TotJ,. 490, 491 and 492 tll9.1 led Sr:l y 21 1936, by Mrs. X:. ' all ce-, 1001 
. • Mia.sour! St .. , :Nl Paso• 'texas 1 to Cl:ur,sa "'eldma.11, Siandine KedulJ.ai-, 
Yurbarkas .. I,i thuania.1 or other members of the Feldman fantl.Yr t nat the .· 
Ra<.:> ister Clerks of this office a.ho recall 1re.. Wallao& presents 
registers for mailing about every month and ha.a been so doing since 
1934, put ehe failed to retain any receipts prior to the one dated 
Dec, 6, 1934. Qr ~ece1pte for letters nniled other month•. According 
to the fees p id for reg1.atrat1on the letters we!"e Talued at 5.00 oi­
more. She olaims these regiet~n ·a.re mailed monthly oonta1n1n money 
t"or the au.pport of San\ .l!"'eldman ln Yurba.rkas , Ltthu.anta. which money 
•he mils to memben of t he femtl7 for Sara. J'eldmtm

1 
llhom she now dee1 ree 

to have oome to . the Untted S tat~~ 

Poa tma• tel'. 

P.s. - The records . ot this office also sl}sl_w we issued International 
on91 Order No. 68527 .on December 4, 193Gt1 amount $75.00, to M. Feldman, 

Sbandlne• Xidulu, Litb~ta, pu!'Ohased t:f Ann.t. Wallace. 1001 • Mh~Oilrl 
S treat 1 El Paso, Texas, 

· ... .. 



,. 

' . 

' J .. 
. );2 

&eptemb.er ®, 1936. 
' J 

/ 
• • J 

r .. ~ . ... .!. ' ' 

· . 
. ' 



Pre1iderd 
MRS. ARTHUR BRIN 

2566 Lake of Isles Blvd. 
Minneapolis. Minn. 

H onorary Prelidntt 
MRS. HANNAH G. SOLO MOJI 

951 Hyde Park Blvd. 
Chicago. Ill. 

Fint Vice·Preiident 
MRs. MAURICE L. GoLDMA11 

1155 Park Avenue 
New York City 

Second Vice-President 
M RS. J OSEPH M. WELT 

631 W. Boston Blvd. 
Detroit , M ich. 

Tlt.ird Vice-President 
MRS. ALEXANDER WOLF 

H otel Shoreham 
Washington, D . C. 

Treasvrer 
MRS. B1tN]AllUN MARVIN 

9011 - 195th S t reet 
Hollis, L. I. 

Financial S ecrdary 
MRS. HERMAN B. LEVINE 

283 Churchill Road 
West Englewood, N. J. 

Recording Secretar:1 
MRS. GERSOJI B. L EVI 

919 Hyde Park Blvd. 
Chicago, Ill. 

ChaiNtlan, EKecutive Committee 
MRS. MAURICE L . GOLDMAN 

MANAGIN G COMMITTEES 

Mas. AliRAHAM: H . A11011s 
Program Reuarch 

MRS. JULES HART 
Sectiot1 Service 

Mas. ]Aco• LoEB LANGSDORF 
Membership 

EKecutive Director 
MRS. MARIOJI M. MILLER 

Associate Directtw 
CacILIA RAzovs1tv 

I 

N atinttal Qtnuttril nf 3Jrntis4 llntttttt 
INCORPORATED 

221 WEST 57TH STREET, NEW YORK CITY 

Mra. J'rank: Zlabovslcy 
1016 Olive Street 
.El Paao, Te:u.1 

Dear Mra. Zlabovsky: 

T&:LEPHONE CIRCLE 6-317!5 

CABLE ADDRl!SS ' COUNJIEW. NIEW YORK 

October 16, 1936 

Re: Ki as Sara Feldnan 
Shandine, Lithuania 

Apparently tbe papers made out in KiBI feldman's behalf 
were not aatiafactory. There should be an affidavit 
pointing out the exact relationship of the girl and Mr. 
Simon l:ahn' s wife, giving the namea of their parents and 
grandparents. Did arq of the relative• p~ income tu? 
Usually a certified copy of the income tax statement 
carries weight with the Consul. 

It ia very difficult for us to write to consuls on every 
case that comes before us, particularly kst European 
cases. I should ·~ that you will a1mpl7 have to suggest 
to the relatives that they get 110re papers in support of 
the fact that they can take care of this girl. 

I am returning the photostatic cop7. It i1 not enough to 
say that people are fine or good or responsible. It i1 
necesaary for them to ahow how much money they have in the 
bank, how much real estate they own, and so forth. They 
should go into all aorta of detail•, to convince the Consul 

· that they are really interested in the immigrant. 

CR:nlc 



CITf 
OOUXTY OF 

TA 0 

Before ••• personally ppe red Cby (Id ) Pe · cb oD n, 

and Hanna Pee cbaon llace, istere, wbo de. poee d 1 t t tbe7 

are daugbter ot Bild Leblua and Ortzic Peaacb on or Sh udine, 

Lltbuanta. 

That tbeJ r i tera to Toby iael Pe ch OD eld • 
wbo is tbe wlte or ·~·r eld • nd boa d ugbt r'e e 1 s ra 

Se ne eld 9 

bat another aieter Cba le P a cbaon ld n, ho ia a 

widow living tn baudiae, Litbu nta ., b a been r ceiving ntbl7 

allowaacea from tbe aa14 Ida p. lrabD ad H ma • llac tor 

the 1 nt. 1D nee or tb 1 r ni ec s ld D• 

at it la tbeir de i:r to b Ye th ld ra eld n 

Join tb• in l Paao, Texaa, o tb t tbey c UC te d int in 

h r. 

That durin tbe aontb ot - uguat $40.00 • nt by ra. 

Kaba Jira. al lace tor the support of id S r eld , d 

20.00 d11ring tb aontb or Sep t ib r. ~=!k::t:::: ~t 

ubacrib d to nd om to tbia~ y o~ nl9Yfl· 
1 co-1 .. 100 xptrea y 31, 193'1. 



CITY OF EL PASO ) 
COOJJTY OF EL PASO) 
STATh OF TEXAS. ) 

Before •e, personally appeared Ch1a (Ida) Peaacbson Kahn, 

and Hanna Pesaebson · allace, s ietera, ho dei pose and sa1 that they 

are daughters ot Hild~ Lebius and Ortzic Pesachson of Sh udine, 

Lithuania. 

That tbey are ais tera to Toby Raiael Pesachaon Feldman, 

who ia tbe wite ot Kyer eldman, a nd whose daughter's name is Sara 

Sebane Yeldman, 
. 

Tbat another slater Cbasie J.>eaachao eldma.n., · ho is a 

widow 11 ving in Sbaudine, Li thuani.a, baa been receiving monthl7 

allowance• trom the aaid Ida p. Kahn and Halll'la p. llace for 

the maintainance of their niece Sara FeldtlBD• 

That it is tbei r deai re to have the said Sara Feldnan 

Join th• in El Paao, Texaa, so that they Ca.ft educate and int in 

her. 

That du ring the month or Auguat $40 •. oo was aent by :Mra • 

Kabn and Kra. allace for the support o·f said Sara Feldman,. and 

20 .oo during tbe month of Sep tember. ~~0*ea:frJf:+~ 
Subscribed to a nd worn to thi a I.. ~ay or · 

y commiaaion expire• llay 31, 1937. 



January 20, 1937. 

Hon. R. ~. Tbomaaon, 
Bouae ot Repreaentattvea, 
'falhington, J>. o. 
Dear Sir•-

Several mon t.be a.go llr. Simon Xabn and 
llr• krl Wallaoe ot l£1 Paao tiled affidavit• and. 
documenta or good reference and financial at.anding 
wl th tbe Ame rlcan Ooneul in Lithuania (Xaunaa) tor 
tbe purpoee of 1nduc1n1 the American Oonaul to g1 Te ,. 
a Tlaa to thel r niece lU aa Sara 1'eldmn • Sbaacliae, 
Ll tbuania• They alao een\ a teamer and rail trane• 
portatlon. 

It eeema that tne Oonsul questioned tbe 
relationebip of t.beae two gentlemen to the young 
lad7. He also questioned the matter of the girl'• 
eupport. Upon close 1nveat1gat1on we find that Kra. 
Wallace and Jira• Kahn, eiatere, are Aunta ot the 
aforementioned Kiea ?eldman, ain that they bave tor 
the paat three year• been sending money tor tble 
girl'• maintalnanoe. This etatement ie verified by 
our Poatmaater in Bl Paao because ot the reg1etere4 
nail wbi d1 goea tol"wal'Cl monthly to the tanily in 
Sbaudine, Litbuani&• 

·e ba.ve drawn up the inoloaed at't1dav1t1 
abowlng tbe exact relationablp ot the young lad7 to 
the ltabn and Wallace tam111ea, and am now appealing 
to 7ou t.o a ea lat aia in getting tbia girl admitted 
into tbe United Sta te1. Kr. Kahn i wel 1 knoVtD to 
yoa, am aure, being the Owner of the Kahn'e Ba.ke17, 
and you will atree with•• tba.t be will live up to 
the attldavi t tbat be a1gne4 aaeumina full reepone -
1b111 tJ tor Ule aupport or Ktea Jeldm:n and assurance 
that abe will not eeek labor or eTer become a public 
char&•• 



President 

Mrs. Errold B. Lapowski 
811 Kern Blvd. 

Corresponding Secretary 

Mrs. Sol Krupp 
1820 Montana St. 

Treasurer 

Mrs. I. Weiss 
1700 N. Mesa Ave. 

COMMITTEES 

EL Paso Lighthouse for the Blind 

Miss Beatrice Shay, Chairman 
1129 California St. 

Miss Marian Feld, Treasurer 
31"' W. Missouri St. 

Mrs. I. B. Goodman, Secretary 
905 Baltimore St. 

Seniice to the Foreign Born 

Mrs. Edwin Wisbrun, Chairman 
519 Hague St. 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executfoe 
1016 Olive St. 

Mrs. Max Mayer, Treasurer 
801 Cincinnati St. 

Mrs. B. G. Winner, Secretary 
808 Cincinnati St. 

EL PASO SECTION 

~ ntionnl Qtnunril nf 1J ewis~ 11l1lronen 
EL PASO, TEXAS 

B. B. Tbomaaon, f2. 

In addition to the t:raneportation, 
whicb la at preaent in tbe hands of the American 
Oona·al in Lt tbuanla, Kr. all.ace depoei ted the 
auae ort1,ooo.oo to Kiaa Feidman'a aooount in the 
State Jrational Bank ot Bl ~aao tor her convenience 
upon a rttisal. 

Thanking you for your aaaiatanoe in 
tbia oaae, I e.m 

JIZsLG 
(:B:BOS) 

Reepecttully yours, 

Kra. Frank Zlabo•ak\r, 
Jleld :Gxecu ti ve. 



COMMITTEE: R. E . THOMASON 
tlTH D1snuc:r TKxAs MILITARY AFFAIRS 

MRL KATE GEORGE 
HCRETARY Congrt~~ of tbt 11nittb 6tatt~ 

•oust of l\epresentatibts 
llla~fngton. I). <. 
January 22 , 1937 

Ml"s. Frank Zlabovsky, 

1016 Olive Street , 

El Paso, Texas . 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

This will acknowledge the receipt of your letter ot 

J'anuary 20th, regarding the application for visa of Mias sara 

Feldman, ot Shaudine , Lithuania. 

I am inunediately taking up this II18tter with the secretary 

of state and with the American Consul at Kaunas, Lithuania . 

I will of course let you hear from me as soon as I have any word 

and I want to assure you of my pleasure in cooperating with you 

and Miss Feldman's relations in El Paso . 

With kind regard, I am 

Sincerely yours , 

ifil 



R. E. THOMASON 
16TH DISTRICT TIEXAS 

MRS. KATE GEORGE 
SECRETARY QCongrc'' of tbt Wnittb ~tatt' 

~ouse of nepresentatibes 
lla~ington, •· <. 
February 1, 1937 

Ura. Frank Zlabovsky, 

1016 Olive Street, 

El Paso, Texas. 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

The within enclosures from the secretary of state reached 

me this morning. I have written to the American Consul at 

Kaunas and will let you have his reply as soon as I receive it. 

I am very glad to give you my full cooperation. 

With kind regard, I am 

Sincerel~ 

1 

~ 

COMMITTEE: 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 



ADDRESS OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS TO 

THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

WASH1NG-roH!"" D. c . ... 

In reply ref er to 
VD 811. 111 Feld.man, Sara 

My dear Mr. Thomason: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

WASHINGTON 

January 30, 1937 

I have your letter of January 22, 1937, transmitting 

a copy of a letter dated January 20, 1937, from Mrs. Frank 

Zlabovsky, together witn a copy of a joint affidavit exe­

cuted by Mrs. Chya Pesachson Kahn and Mrs. Chane Pesachon 

Wallace in behalf of Miss Sara Sehane Feld.man, who is said 

to be their niece and whom they desire to have admitted 

into the United States. 

As you know, our consular officers abroad are charged, 

under the law, with the responsibiiity of determining the 

eligibility of applicants for immigration visas to receive 

such visas. Accordingly, in the case of Miss Feldman the 

Consul at Kaunas must determine whether she has met the 

requirements of the pertinent provisions of the immigration 

laws and may properly be issued a visa. 

I 

The Honorable 

R. E. Thomason, 

House of Representatives. 
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I assume that the · original of the affidavit executed 

by Mrs. Kahn and Mrs. Wallace has been sent to the Consul 

at Kaunas, but if such is not the case I would suggest 

that this be done. I assure you that the Consul will give 

it very careful consideration along with any other evidence 

submitted. 

As of possible interest, I am enclosing a Departmental 

leaflet which contains on page two general suggestions for 

the preparation of evidence of support in visa cases. I 

would call particular ,. attention to the suggestion that 

the statement of interested persons be corroborated so far 

as may be possible by documentary evidence and by affi­

davits of responsible disinterested persons. 

Although there is nothing I may properly do to facili-

tate the issuance of an immigration visa to Miss Feldman, 

it has been a pleasure to send a copy of your letter to the 

Consul at Kaunas, with the request that he write you direct 

regarding the present status of her case. 

Sincerely yours, 

Enclosure: 
VD-Documentary Requirements. 
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1016 Olive St., . 

ay 6, 1937. 

American Consul, , 
Kaunast Lithuania. 

Dear Sira-

\ 

Rec Miss Sara Feldman, . 
Shriud ine, Li thuan1a.'!. 

Mr. Karl 1 allace bas asked tbat '''ie 

requeat the return of the ~teamehlp and Rs ilwa.y 

\icke' sent on June of 1936 .for the transportation 

- of tbei r niece, Mies Feldman • . )tr. and llre • . Wallace 

make the e tatemen t tt;iat. they prefer the young 

to renain wi tn her fam11J at tbi,e time. 

It you will be kind enough. ~o aend 

ticket to our ottloe, we will turn aame over to 

Mr. ·aa1 laoe and f /orward rec el pt to you•, 

j Thanking you, we are 

· Yo~re ., .. ~~·.' tru17. 

EL PASO SE CTI OS, 
NATIONAL COUNCI~ 0¥ JE»ISH 1QM&B, 

Kre • l'rank Zla~ov•kJ• 
Yield Rxeoutive. 



eu .u 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

tr : 

• aleoe. 

A true copy of l 
the signed origi· 1 

I 

THE FOREIGN SERVICE 
OF THE 

UNITED STAT:ES OF AMERICA 

AMERICAN CONSULATE 

o. 

• l 37. 

• 



IN REPLY REFER TO 

THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

DmPARTMIENT OF a'TATI: 

AMERICAN CONSULATE 

Kaunas, Lithuania, May 22, 193?. 

Mrs • Frank Zlabovsky, 
National Council of Jewish liomen, 

El Paso, Tems • 

Madam: 

The receipt is acknowledged of your letter dated May 6, 
193?, in which you state that Mr . Karl Wallace has requested you 
to obtain fran this office the steamship and railway ticket sent 
in June, 1936, for the use of Miss Sara Feldman, his niece and an 
applicant for an immigration visa. You a.dd that Mr . and Mrs . 
Wallace have stated that they prefer that the applicant remain 
with her family in Lithuania. 

A search of t he re cords of the Consulate fails to disclose 
that a steamship and railway ticket were sent to this office for 
the use of the af'orementioned applicant. It would seem more ap­
propriate under the circun.stances for Mr. Karl \'lallace to apply 
directly to the steamship company which sold him the ticket. 

T"ne Consulate has taken due not& of your statement concerning 
the desire of Mr. and Mrs. Karl Wallace that the t;J>plicant remain 
in Lithuania with her family. 

Very truly 

e!G\t I 
·c. Porter Kilyke all, 

.American Consul. 
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June lo. 193?. 

Honora.bie o .• Porter Kuyendall• 
American Consul• 
Kau naa, Ll thuani&-• 

Dear Sir: -

Be• Sara Feldman·• 
I ' 

Acknowledging receipt or 7our letter ot 
Jlay 22n4• ,ma7 we ca1l 7our attentioD to ;tb'e , letter 
•rl \ten t .o 7011 lty Jh~. Wallao• J'alie 29., 1934, 'in . · 
wbicb. be eta"• aa tolloura1 ' - · ,' . 

,\ .I 

9 Tbe a\taobe4 Stea,mabip and ~:11-.J Tlcke'\ 
aad obe~ tor t&o.oo ooYetlng •l•a and otber, expep•• 
wbJob •7 lte incur~ 'ia , eeni JOU, 'in antl'cipatlon et 
your faTosltle cona'ldera\1011 to our pl.,a ·tor -arantlDI 
Tlaa to our Bleoe, Sara Feldm&lh Aaauring JOU ot Otar 
alnoer• appreel·a Uon, ire .re," ~ _ . 

j ' 

. . We aiao ~t ala to quote 1our rei>~ to the a'boft , 
·letter •n6er da·te ~t . .T~ll 16.I 1931 'in wblcb you aelcnow• 
ledge recetp' of tbe cbeo't amounttns to t60.00 aad a 
,paeaage order on the Jlrencb Line tor tranaporta tioa ·or 
Illa• Jlel4maa tl'Oa l:aunaa ~o El Paao~ TeX&•• Jlr. 
Wallace ha• coamnlcated with the Steamebtp Oompa.DJ at 
tbq will onlJ rellnquiah tbe amount paid for t1olcet · 
upon preaentat1oa ot aaid ttok•t• fill you JdndlJ aga.ln 

- .eearc~ ~our f 'il••• and wben aam_e ta found return the · 
ticke\ to ua. · · 

I 

·~ . 
· Tb¥klng 7oa in advanoe, .we>an 

\, ; ?oars Y•l"1 trul7,, , 

EL PASO SEOTIOJl, 
liATIONAL COUNCIL OF J'EWISH WOJllJ1 

ire• J'ral'Jk Zlabo=tikj.1 
1016 OliTe Street, Bl Paso, 



IR REPLY REFER TO 

THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

":'.· 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Ya-s. Frank Zlabovsky, 
1016 Olive Street, 

El Paso, Texas. 

Madem: 

AMERICAN CONSULATE 

Kaunas, Lithuania, June 28, 1937. 

The Consulate is pleased to state, with reference to 
your letter of June 15, 1937, thet the Westbound Passage 
Order of the French Line issued in favor of I.r!ss 3ara 
Feldman on June 29, 19~6, which also included the cost 
of her railroed fare from New York to El Paso, Texas, has 
been found and is returned herewith. The check for ~50.00 
was returned to Mr. Wallace under cover of a letter dated 
June 16, 1936. 

There is also enclosed three 1935 tax receipts and 
photographic copies of certain letters and documents 
which were transmitted to the Consulate to support the 
application of Miss Feldman for an immigration visa. 
Should Miss Feldman decide at a later date to complete 
her application, current evidence must be submitted to 
support her case. 

Enclosures: 

As stated. 

Very truly yours, 

c. Porter uykendall 
American Consul 



July 26, 1937 • 

. l 

llr• Karl wal lace~ 

%Xahn•e Bakery, '\ . 

El Paso, ~exaa. · 

Dear Mr. Wal laces-, 

Inclosed you will tlnd a receipt to1· 

the ticket which baa been turned over to Kr. 

J. E. Monroe, also eome tax receipta retumed 

to me. by the American Consul from Lt thuania. 

:ror your lnf'oArmatloa tbe- American 

Coneul wrl tee that ebould 1ou at a later date 

deo1de to oompleie tbe pPlicatlon ~or Kia• 

:Peldnan, he will be glad to take the oa1e under 

cona ld era t1on-

FZ1LO 

/ 

Cordially your a• 

llr1. Frank Zlabovslq, 
Field Exeoutl Te• 





Forma Nr. 63. 

Eiles Nr. Pavarde.E.'.e..lO,.m .an.~-~t.e . Paso 
blanko Nr. 

.. 4.9.4.8. VJl rd?s f?.O.X.R,::::.$ .~J.r.i.$..,..... . 1147.4 3 .. 
!1.. r .. e J erio. 

Gyvena- Val sci us _ ....... K ... L .. d .. :U .. 1 . i .J.l 

moji vieta: Kai mas (miestas) .$ .. t.a.::q,(l._ine 

Gimimo diena 
arba amzius 1914. XI. 22. 

Gimimo vieta: 
Apskritis ............... sa~~lt . 
Valscius 

l~/.?eldmunc.tite 
(Par asas) 

Tautybe x d 
'-;; l!. 

Tikyba 

Ypatingos 

zymes: 

I 

I 

.Sp.· B-ve 1-133 

Selmynos 

padetis 

Karines 
prievoles 
atlikimas 

Dokumen­
ta1, kuriais 
remiantis 

pasas 
duo ta~ 

Jimimo 

K.24 
I 

I 

~ 
I, 
I 

I Siuo tikrinu, kad pas<1 gavau ir kito paso, arba 
a~mens liudymo, be gautojo, negavau ir neturiu 

I (Parasas) /-/. .. • .:!·ela, .. i:.J.n::.::. t ·. 

Siuu t\'irt ina ma, kad visos auksciau i sj lapelj jra­
s~ to-. Zit1ios yra patikrinto" ir jrasytos teisingai . 

A. V.-

/~). r /• · 01• '"l• - S \ V ,..,. • L1 ~.1.. ~ _... 

'f .clscia11s 'l irsui tis 

Par as a i/r;..,_s ./1-tuc insk :.. s· 
Sekrc!turius 

ir :--, cliomen.~ 8 d. 

Nr. 1i-148 

tikras: 





HETUVOS RESPUBLIKA 

S. M. 
y 

............ '2. .. ~-~---···: .............. Zydl! 
Metrikacijos punktas. 

,,, r .. J' j*'e:o,_,;,, . I, Gimimo 
v ••• 

!vr . . f/. ...... . 
p a z y m e J 1 m a s. 

....: 
z Kada ir kur gime 

parasyti fodziais 

Gimusio (sios) vardas, tevo vardas ir pavarde, 1noti­
nos vardas ir pavarde prie!; islekesiant, t~vo ulsie• 
mimas, tevo gyvenamoji \"ieta, tautybe ir pi!Jetybe 

y 

.. i.ei.: ... l.ri£t..-?l~.1!.i .... e& .. o/-~ · - .r.;-~ ..... ~q-~-~-----~---if.~-~~--~.: ...... c:e~-~~---···gJt'i.~~~---
- ,JJ -

.. , ..... , t.~.~f..<ft..~t~.(t:';./"". '£ . '!:'..LO.. /e.l'..9£..?:J:>..~ .... ,,.(j!J,~-· f~ .. ~-··,,/_a.,.~-

{~~f.-e.¥.~!':/~tft. .... w .. ~ ... : .. -~-~---:: .... rf.(!..~(f?.. ............... ~I',[_~g_~_~'(~--~·-=·· 
!: ............... ~L'tf.e.t/.~ .. 1.~.t.~~----·~~ ... k..e...f~~-~~~--1--··-~~~-~~---·---!J.~ 
. .... . . o/t~{!. -~.i!:_.lj _ d'L!IN.~,_t:,:.tu.~~ _!:_ if.~ 'ft-·""' .. 

_<f1t1_w..ft.!<.~J _t{_-!ii_, 4<L!t.~Lyib.: , .... ~f'1t. l~~7 #;:,':;-;.;.,. 
I Si pazymejimq zini05 pafodziui israsytos is .............. 3:lu .... ,, 

~ Lf-j ·=······f..J..i..e1.==············ met!} gimusi!JjlJ knygl} ... /....'f... iraso. 

Kada ir kas vardinimo apeigas atliko. 

iiy911 Rl@lriltneljes putt1t+lr 
- zyCil{bentlruumcn~s 

~ k.Ll ~lE,k.,_, 
f'unklo Vedejas '--) 

o/_ ~ 
""(· -. 

-'-· 
~·::) 

l 


	Folder 4 -- Feldman, Sarah -- 1936 - 1937
	Recommended Citation

	MS508-2-04-001
	MS508-2-04-002
	MS508-2-04-003
	MS508-2-04-004
	MS508-2-04-005
	MS508-2-04-006
	MS508-2-04-007
	MS508-2-04-008
	MS508-2-04-009
	MS508-2-04-010
	MS508-2-04-011
	MS508-2-04-012
	MS508-2-04-013
	MS508-2-04-014
	MS508-2-04-015
	MS508-2-04-016
	MS508-2-04-017
	MS508-2-04-018
	MS508-2-04-019
	MS508-2-04-020
	MS508-2-04-021
	MS508-2-04-022
	MS508-2-04-023
	MS508-2-04-024
	MS508-2-04-025
	MS508-2-04-026
	MS508-2-04-027
	MS508-2-04-028
	MS508-2-04-029
	MS508-2-04-030
	MS508-2-04-031
	MS508-2-04-032
	MS508-2-04-033
	MS508-2-04-033a
	MS508-2-04-034
	MS508-2-04-034a

